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BACKGROUND 

1 On August 20, 2025, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
(Commission) issued a Penalty Assessment against Stenerson & Stenerson Construction, 
Inc. d/b/a US Construction, Inc. (US Construction or Company) in the amount of $15,000 
for three violations of RCW 19.122.030(2) that occurred on January 15, 22, and 23 of 
2025 respectively for failing to provide notice to a one-number locator service not less 
than two business days before beginning excavation.  

2 On September 2, 2025, US Constructions responded to the Penalty Assessment, 
requesting a hearing to contest the violation. In its response that Company claims that it 
does not believe the alleged violation occurred, and that it was operating within the law. 
The Company did not include any additional information or evidence to support its 
claims. 

3 On September 15, 2025, Commission staff (Staff) filed a response recommending the 
Commission deny the Company’s request for a hearing and contest of the violation. In its 
response, Staff explains that: 

1) Staff reviewed records from 811 (one-call locator service) and found no record 
that US Construction contacted 811 prior to excavating on January 15, 2025, at 
420 Northwest 27th Way, Battleground, Washington; January 22, 2025, at 339 
Northwest 29th Way, Battleground, Washington; and January 23, 2025, at 335 
Northwest 29th Way, Battleground, Washington. 
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2) The Company did not present any new information or factors that were not 
already considered during the investigation. 

3) The Company did not provide any evidence or explanation to support its claim 
that the violations did not occur or that it had valid locate tickets for the dates in 
question. 

DISCUSSION AND DECISION 

4 RCW 19.122.030(2) requires excavators to provide notice to a one-number locator 
service not less than two full business days before the scheduled work-to-begin date. Per 
RCW 19.122.070(1), excavators are subject to a civil penalty of not more than $1,000 for 
an initial violation and not more than $5,000 for each subsequent violation within a three-
year period. 

5 The Commission denies the Company’s contest of the violation. The disputed facts were 
fully considered in the original investigation, and the Company has provided no new 
substantive information that would warrant a hearing to contest the violations. Companies 
that fail to provide notice to a one-number locator service not less than two business days 
before beginning excavation put their employees, the public, and facility operator 
employees at risk. Per Chapter 19.122 RCW, it is the Company’s clear responsibility to 
provide notice to a one-number locate service before beginning excavation. Accordingly, 
we find that the Commission properly penalized US Construction for failing to provide 
notice to a one-number locator service not less than two business days before beginning 
excavation on the dates in question and conclude that the Company’s request for contest 
should be denied.  

ORDER 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

6 (1) US Construction, Inc.’s contest of the violation and request for hearing is 
 DENIED.  

7 (2) The $15,000 penalty must be paid within 14 days of the effective date of this 
 Order. See the form served with this order titled Response to Commission Order 
 01.  

DATED at Lacey, Washington, and effective September 22, 2025. 

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
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JEFF KILLIP 

      Executive Director and Secretary 
 

NOTICE TO PARTIES: This is an order delegated to the Executive Secretary for 
decision. As authorized in WAC 480-07-904(3), you must file any request for 
Commission review of this order no later than 14 days after the date the decision is 
posted on the Commission’s website.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


